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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 391

AN ACT to renumber 66.1001 (2m)706.22 (2) (a) 1., 706.22 (2) (a) 2. and 706.22 (2) (&) Bnumber and amend
706.22(2) (b) and 706.22 (3)o amend 59.69 (4) (intro.), 59.694) (j), 59.69 (5) (f), 59.692 (1k) (a) 2., 59.692 (1k)
(a)4., 59.692 (1k) (b), 60.61 (2) (a) 6., 60.61 (4) (f), 62.23 (7) (am), 62.23 (7) (d) 4., 66.1001 (2mpetitiedl
(4) (f), 66.10015 (title), 66.10015 (1) (a), 227.57 (10), 236.45 (2) (am) (intro.), 706.22 (title), 706.22 (Hr(dtle)
706.22(2) (a) (intro.); ando create 59.692 (1h), 59.692 (1k) (a) 6., 59.692 (1p), 59.692 (7), 66.1001 (2m) (b),
66.100151) (as), 66.10015 (1) (bs), 66.10015 &5,1036, 227.137 (3) (g), 227.445, 227.57)(700.28, 706.22
(2) (@) 2m., 706.22 (2) (a) 3m., 706.22 (2) (b)726.22 (3) (b) and 895.463 of the statutetating to: government
actionsaffecting rights to real property; the regulation of shoreland zoning; the contents of an economic impact analy
sisof a proposed administrative rule; the substitution of hearing examiners in Department of Natural Resources and
Departmenbf Agriculture, Tade and Consumer Protection contested casestathdard for judicial review of a state
agencyaction or decision &cting a property owné&s use of the ownés property; and the property tax treatment
of unoccupied property

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in or by acting under any othaw, except that this prohibi
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: tion does not limit any authorityf the board to impose
amoratorium thais not a development moratoriuriihe
SectioN 1. 59.69 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is powersgranted by thisection shall be exercised through

amendedo read: anordinance which magubject tasub. (4e), determine,
59.69(4) EXTENT OFPOWER. (intro.) For the purpose  establishyegulate and restrict:

of promotingthe public health, safety and general-wel SecTION 2. 59.69 (4) (j) of the statutes is amended to

fare the board may by ordinancefesdtive within the read:

areaswithin such county outside the limits imfcorpe 59.69(4) (j) FheSubject to s. 66.10015 (3), tHerr

ratedvillages and cities establish districtssuch num sity and distribution of population.

ber,shape and area, and adopt such regulations for each SecTion 3. 59.69 (5) (f) of the statutes is amended to
suchdistrictas the board considers best suited to carry outread:

the purposes of this section. The board may establish  59.69(5) (f) The county zoning agency shaihin
mixed-usedistricts that contain any combination of uses, tain a list of persons who submitwaitten or electronic
such as industrial, commercial, public, oesidential requestto receive notice of any proposed ordinance or
usesjn a compact urban form. _The board may not enactamendmenthataffects the allowable use of the property
adevelopment moratorium, as defined in s. 66.1002 (1) ownedby the person._Annuallthe agency shall inform
(b), under thissection or s. 59.03, by acting under ch. 236, residentof the county that they may add their names to

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”



2015Wisconsin Act 31

thelist. The agency may satisfy this requirement te pro
vide such information by any of the followingeans:
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forming structure_or a structuref which any part is
legally located in the shoreland setback area by operation

publishinga 1st class notice under ch. 985; publishing on of a variance granted before July 13, 2Qi8ess the ver

the countys Internet site; 1st class mail; or includihg
informationin a mailing that is sent @l property own

ers. If the county zoning agency completes a draft of a

proposedroning ordinance under péa) orif the agency
receivesa petition under pafe) 2., theagency shall send
anotice, which contains a copy or summafyhe pre

tical expansion would extenehore than 35 feet above
gradelevel.

SecTION 7.59.692 (1K) (a) 6. of thstatutes is created
to read:

59.692(1k) (a) 6. Prohibits placement in a shoreland
setbackarea of a device or system authorized uipaer

posedordinance or petition, to each person on the list (a) 5.

whose property the allowable use or size or density
requirement®f which, may be & ctedby the proposed
ordinance oamendment. The notice shall be by mail or

SecTioN 8. 59.692 (1K) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:
59.692(1k) (b) A county shoreland zoning ordinance

in any reasonable form that is agreed to by the person andhall allow an activity specified under pa@) 2. to

theagencyincluding electronic mail, voice mail, or text
message The agency may chtge each person on the list
who receives a notice by 1st class nagfte that does not
exceedthe approximate cost of providing the nottoe

expandthe footprint of a nonconforming structure or a
structureof which any part is legally located in the shore
land setback area by operation afvariance granted

beforeJuly 13, 2015if the expansion is necessary for the

theperson. An ordinance or amendment that is subjectstructureto comply with applicable state or federal

to this paragraph may takdeft even if the agency fails
to send the notice that is required by this paragraph.

SecTioN 4. 59.692(1h) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.692(1h) If a professionaland surveyor licensed
underch. 443,in measuring a setback from an ordinary
high—-watemark of a navigable water as required by an
ordinanceenacted under thisection, relies on a map,
plat, or survey that incorporates or approximates the ordi
nary high—watemark in accordance with s. 236.025, the

requirements.

SecTion 9. 59.692(1p) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.692(1p) The department may not promulgate a
standardand a county may not enact an ordinance under
this section that prohibits the owner of a boathouse in the
shorelandsetback area that has a flat roof from using the
roof as a deck if the roof has no side walls or screens or
from having or installing a railinground that roof if the
railing is not inconsistent with standards promulgated by

setbackmeasured is the setback with respect to a-struc the department of safety aqtofessional services under

ture constructed on that property if alf the following
apply:

(&) The map, plat, or survey is prepalsda profes
sionalland surveyarlicensed under ch43, after the
effective dateof this paragraph .... [LRB inserts date].
The same professiondand surveyor may prepare the
map,plat, or survey and measure the setback.

(b) The department has not identified threlinary

ch.101.

SecTion 10. 59.692(7) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.6927) (a) In this subsection, “facility” means any
propertyor equipment of a public utilityas defined in s.
196.01(5), or a cooperative associatioganized under
ch. 185 for the purpose of producing or furnishing heat,
light, or power to its members onlat is used for the

high-watemark on its Internet site as is required under transmissiongelivery or furnishing of natural gas, heat,

5.30.102 at the time the setback is measured.

SecTioN 5. 59.692 (1k) (a) 2. of the statutes, as
createdby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

59.692(1k) (a) 2. Except as provided in péb),
requiresany approval or imposes any fee or mitigation
requirementor, or otherwise prohibiter regulates, the
maintenancerepaitr replacement, restoratiorgbuild-
ing, or remodeling of all or any part of a nonconforming
structureor a structure of which any part is legally

light, or power

(b) The construction and maintenancedécility is
consideredo satisfy the requirements of this section and
any county ordinancenacted under this section if any of
thefollowing applies:

1. Thedepartment has issued all required permits or
approvalsauthorizing the construction or maintenance
underch. 30, 31, 281, or 283.

2. No department permit or approwaider subd. 1.

locatedin the shoreland setback area by operation of ais required for the construction or maintenance and the

variancegranted before July 13, 20I6the activity does
notexpand the footprint of the-noncenformistyucture.
SecTioN 6. 59.692 (1k) (a) 4. of the statutes, as
createdby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:
59.692(1k) (a) 4. Requires argpproval or imposes
anyfee or mitigation requirement faor otherwise pro
hibits or regulates, the vertical expansion of a nonacon

constructionor maintenance is conducted in a manner
thatemploys besinanagement practices to infiltrate or
otherwisecontrol storm water runbfrom the facility
SectTioNn 11. 60.61 (2) (a) 6. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
60.61(2) (a) 6. -FheSubject to s66.10015 (3), the
densityand distribution of population.
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SecTioN 12. 60.61 (4) (f)of the statutes is amended
to read:

60.61(4) () The town board shall maintaanlist of
personswho submit a written_or electroniequest to
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useof the persors property Annually the citycouncil
shallinform residents of the city that they may dhdir
namesto the list. Thecity council may satisfy this
requiremento provide such information by any tife

receivenotice of any proposed ordinance or amendment following means: publishing a 1st class notice under ch.
thataffects the allowable use of the property owned by 985; publishing on the citg' Internet site; 1st class mail;

the person. Annually, the town board shall inform resi

or including the information in a mailing that is sent to all

dentsof the town that they may add their names to the list. propertyowners. If the plan commission, the board of

Thetown board may satisfy thiequirement to provide
suchinformation by anyf the following means: publish

publicland commissioners, or city plan committee of the
city council completesction on any tentative recem

ing a 1st class notice under ch. 985; publishing on the mendationghat are noticed under subd. 1.@gposed

town’s Internet site; 1st class mail; or including the infor
mationin a mailing that is sent to all property owneifs.
thetown zoning committee completes a final reporaion
proposedzoning ordinance and the toviaoard is pre
paredto vote on the proposed ordinance under (tror

changedo a proposed district plan and regulations that
aresubmittedunder subd. 1. b., or proposed amendments
thataresubmitted under subd. 2., and the city council is
preparedo voteon the tentative recommendations,-pro
posedchanges to a proposed district plan, and regulations

if the town board is prepared to vote on a proposedor proposed amendments, the city council shall send a

amendmentinder par(c) 1., the town board shall send a
notice, which contains a copy or summao¥ the pro
posedordinance or amendment, to each person olisthe
whose property the allowable use or size or density
requirement®f which, may be &ctedby the proposed
ordinance oamendment. The notice shall be by mail or

notice,which containg copy or summaryf the tentative
recommendationqroposed changes to a proposed dis
trict plan, and regulations @roposed amendments, to
eachperson on the list whose propettye allowable use

of which,may be dected by the tentative recommenda
tions or proposed changes or amendments. The notice

in any reasonable form that is agreed to by the person anghallbe by mail or in any reasonable fothat is agreed

thetown board, including electronic mail, voice mail, or
text message The townboard may chge each person
onthe list who receives a notibg 1st class mad fee that

to by the person and the citpuncil, including electronic
mail, voicemail, or text messageThe city council may
chargeeach person on the list who receives a notice by 1st

doesnot exceed the approximate cost of providing the classmail a fee that does not exceed the approximate cost

noticeto the personAn ordinance or amendment that is
subjectto this paragraph may takdet even if the town
board fails to send the notice that is required bypthia
graph.

SecTioN 13.62.23 (7) (am) of the statutes is amended

to read:

62.23(7) (am) Grant of power. For the purpose of
promotinghealth, safetymorals or the general welfare of
the community the council may regulate and restrict by
ordinancesubject to pai(hm), the height, number of sto
ries and size of buildings and othstructures, the per
centageof lot that may bevccupied, the size of yards,

courtsand other open spaces, subject to s. 66.10015 (3)

the density ofpopulation, and the location and use of
buildings,structures and land for trade, industnyning,
residenceor other purposes if there is discrimination

againsttemporary structures. This subsection and any

ordinance resolutionor regulation enacted or adopted
underthis section, shall be liberally construed in favor of

of providing the notice to the person. An ordinance or
amendment that is subject to this subdivision may take
effecteven ifthe city council fails to send the notice that
is required by this subdivision.

SecTioN 15. 66.1001 (2m) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.1001(2m) (title) BEFFECTOFENACTMENT OFA COM-
PREHENSIVEPLAN, CONSISTENCYREQUIREMENTS

SecTION 16. 66.1001 (2m) of the statutes is rerum
bered 66.1001 (2m) (a).

SecTioN 17. 66.1001 (2m) (b) ofhe statutes is
createdo read:
66.1001(2m) (b) A conditional use permit that may
beissued by a political subdivision does not need to be
consistentwith the political subdivisiols comprehen
siveplan.

SecTion 18. 66.1001 (4) (f) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

66.1001(4) (f) A political subdivision shalnaintain

the city and as minimum requirements adopted for the a list of persons who submit a written_or_electronic

purposesstated. This subsection may ha& deemed a
limitation of any power granted elsewhere.

SecTioN 14. 62.23 (7) (d) 4. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

62.23(7) (d) 4. The city council shall maintairlist
of persons who submit a written or electror@quest to
receivenotice ofany proposed zoning action that may be
takenunder subd. 1. a. &x or 2. that d&cts the allowable

requestto receive notice of any proposeddinance,
describedunder par(c), that dects the allowable use of
the property owned by the persan. Annudihe political
subdivisionshall inform residents dhe political subdi
vision that they may add their names to the list. The-polit
ical subdivision maysatisfy this requirement to provide
suchinformation by anyf the following means: publish
ing a 1st class notice under ch. 985; publishing on the
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political subdivision$ Internet site; 1st class mail; or 66.1036 Building permit for a shoreland struc
including the information in a mailinghat is sent to all  ture. If an activity in a shoreland setback area to which
propertyowners. At least 30 days before the hearing s.59.692 (1k) (apr (b) applies requires a building per
describedn par (d) is held a political subdivision shall mit, the city village, or towrthat issues the building per
provide written notice, including a cogy summaryof mit for that activity shall provida copy of the building
the proposed ordinance, to all sushrsons whose prop  permit to the county clerk.

erty, the allowable use of which, may béeated by the SecTioN 28. 227.137 (3) (g) of the statutescieated
proposedrdinance The notice shall be by mail oramy toread:
reasonabldéorm that is agreed to by theerson and the 227.1373) (g) An analysis of the ways in which and

political subdivision, including electronic mail, voice the extent to which the proposed rule would place any
mail, or text message The political subdivision may limitationson the free use of private propeitycluding
chargeeach person on the list who receives a notice by 1sta discussion of alternatives to the proposed rule that
classmail a fee that does not exceed the approximate costwould minimize any such limitations.

of providing the notice to the person. SECTION 29. 227.445 of the statutes is created to read:
SecTioN 19. 66.10015 (title) of the statutes is 227.445 Substitution of hearing examiner
amendedo read: assignedby division of hearings and appeals(1) A
66.10015(title) Limitation on development regu- personwho has applied for a contract, permit, or other
lation authority and down zoning. approvalfrom the department of natural resources or the
Section 20. 66.10015 (1) (a) of the statutes is departmenbf agriculture, trade and consumer protection
amendedo read: thatis the subject of a contested case hearing for which
66.10015(1) (a) “Approval” means a permit or thedivision of hearings and appeals has assigned a hear
authorizationfor building, zoning, drivewaystorm ing examiner may file a written request with the adminis
water, or other activity related to-land-development  trator of the division of hearings and appeals in the
project departmenbf administration, not later than 10 days after
SecTioN 21. 66.10015 (1) (as) ofhe statutes is  receiptof the noticeunder s. 227.44 (1), for a substitution
createdo read: of a new hearing examiner
66.100151) (as) “Downzoning ordinance” means (2) No person may file more than one requexder
azoning ordinance thatfattsan area of land in one of sub.(1) for a single hearing.
the following ways: (3) Upon receipt of a request under sub. (1), the

1. By decreasing the development density of the land administratorof the division of hearings and appeals
to be less dense than was allowed undepiitssious shall determine if the request was made timely and
usage. properform. If the request was made timely and in proper

2. By reducing the permitted uses of the land, that areform, the administrator of the division of hearings and
specifiedin a zoning ordinance or other land use regula appealsshall transfer the matter to anothleearing
tion, to fewer uses than were allowed undepitvious examinerand shall transmit to the new hearing examiner

usage. all materials relating to the matter
SecTiON 22. 66.10015 (1)(bs) of the statutes is SecTion 30. 227.57(10) of the statutes is amended
createdo read: to read:

66.10015(1) (bs) “Members—elect” means those 227.57(10) UponSubject to sub(11), uponsuch
membersof the governing body of a political subdivi  reviewdue weight shall be accorded the experience; tech
sion, at a particular time, who have been duly elected or nical competence, and specialized knowledge of the
appointedfor a current regular or unexpired term and agencyinvolved, asvell as discretionary authority con
whoseservice hasiot terminated by death, resignation, ferredupon it.

or removal from dice. (12) The right of the appellant to challenge the censti
SecTIoN 23. 66.10015 (3) of the statutes is created to tutionality of any act or of its application to the appellant
read: shall not be foreclosedr impaired by the fact that the

66.100153) Down zoNING. A political subdivision appellanthas appliedor or holds a license, permiby
may enact a down zoning ordinance only if the ordinance privilege under such act.
is approved by at least two-thirds of the members—elect,  Section 31. 227.57 (1) of the statutes is created to
exceptthat if the down zoning ordinance is requested, or read:

agreedo, by the person whowns the land &cted by 227.57(11) (a) Upon review of an agency action or
the proposed ordinance, the ordinance fbagnacted by  decisionaffecting a property owné&s useof the property
asimple majority of the members—elect. owner’sproperty the court shall accondo deference to

SeCTION 24. 66.1036 of the statutes is created to read: theagencys interpretation of law if the agency actian
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decisionrestricts the property owrisrfree use of the
propertyowners property

SecTioN 32. 236.45 (2) (am) (intro.pf the statutes,
as affected by2015 Wsconsin Act 48is amended to
read:

236.45(2) (am) (intro.) Ordinances under péac)
may include provisions regulating division$ land into
parcelslarger than 1 1/2 acres or divisions of land into
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actionswith respect to the propertgr to pay a fee for
failing to take certain actions with respéxthe property
atany of the following times:

SecTion 37. 706.22 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes, as
createdoy 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is renumbered 706.22
(2) (&) Im. a.

SecTioN 38. 706.22 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes, as
createdoy 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is renumbered 706.22

lessthan 5 parcels, and, except as provided in s. 59.69 (4)2) (a) 1m. b.

(intro.) and subject to s. 66.1002ay prohibit the divi
sionof land in areas where such prohibition will carry out

the purposes of this section. Such ordinances shall make

applicableto such divisions all of thprovisions of this
chapteror may provide other surveying, monumenting,
mappingand approving requirements for such division.
The governing body of the municipaljtitown, or county
shall require that a plat of such divisionreeordedwith

SecTion 39. 706.22(2) (a) 2m. of the statutes is
createdo read:
706.22(2) (a) 2m. Restrict the ability of a person to
purchaseor take title to real property by requiring the-per
sonor an agent of the person to take certain actions with
respecto the property or pay a related fee, to show-com
pliancewith taking certain actions withespect to the
property,or to pay a fee for failing to take certain actions

theregister of deeds and kept in a book provided for that i respect to the propert any othe following times:

purposeor stored electronically “COUNTY PLAT,”
“MUNICIPAL PLAT,” or “TOWN PLAT” shall be
printedon the map in prominent lettarsth the location

of the land by government lot, recorded private claim,
guarter—quartesection, section, township, range, and

countynoted. When so recorded, the lots included in the

plat shall be described by reference to “COUNTY
PLAT,” “MUNICIPAL PLAT,” or “TOWN PLAT,” the
nameof the plat and the lot and block in tpiat, for all
purposes,including those of assessment, taxation,
devise descentand conveyance as defined in s. 706.01
(4). Such ordinance, insofar as it may apply to divisions
of less than 5 parcels, shall not apply to:

SecTion 33. 700.28 of the statutes is created to read:

700.28 Prohibiting unr easonable estrictions on
alienation of property. (1) In this section, “political
subdivision”"means a cityvillage, town, or county

(2) A political subdivision may not prohibit or unrea
sonablyrestrict a regproperty owner from alienating any
interestin the real property

SecTioN 34. 706.22 (title) of the statutes, as created
by 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

706.22(title) Prohibition on imposing time—of-
sale,purchase, or occupancyequirements.

SectioN 35. 706.22 (2) (title) of the statutes, as
createdby 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:

706.22(2) (title) REQUIREMENTSTIED TO SALE, PUR-
CHASE, OR TAKING OCCUPANCY OF PROPERTYPROHIBITED.

SecTioN 36. 706.22 (2) (a)intro.) of the statutes, as
createdby 2015 Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

706.22(2) (a) (intro.) Excepas provided in patb),
no local governmental unit mdyy ordinance, resolution,
or any other means-—restrigb any of the following:

1m. Restrictthe ability of an owner of real property
to sell or otherwise transfer title to or refinance pnep
erty by requiring the owneor an agent of the owner to

takecertain actions with respect to the property or pay a

related fee, to show compliance with taking certain

a. Before the person may complete tluechase of or
taketitle to the property

b. At the time of completinthe purchase of or taking
title to the property

¢. Within a certain period of time after completing the
purchaseof or taking title to the property

SecTion 40. 706.22 (2) (a) 3. of the statutes, as
createdoy 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is renumbered 706.22
(2) (a) 1m. c.

SecTioON 41. 706.22(2) (a) 3m. of the statutes is
createdo read:

706.22(2) (a) 3m. Restrict the ability offgurchaser
of or transferee of title to residential real propertiatae
occupancyof the property by requiring the purchaser or
transfereeor an agent of the purchaser or transferee to
takecertain actions with respect to the property or pay a
related fee, to show compliance with taking certain
actionswith respect to the propertgr to pay a fee for
failing to take certain actions with respazthe property
atany of the following times:

a. Before the purchaser or transferee may take-occu
pancyof the property

b. At the time of taking occupancy of the property

¢. Within a certain period of time after taking oecu
pancy of the property

SeCTION 42. 706.22 (2) (b) of the statutes, as created
by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is renumbered 706.22 (2) (b)
(intro.) and amended to read:

706.22(2) (b) (intro.) Paragraph (apes notprohibit
do any of the following:

1. Prohibita local governmental unit from requiring
areal property owner or the owngiagent to take certain
actionswith respect to the property not aonnection
with the_purchasesale,or refinancing of, or the transfer
of title to, the property

SecTioN 43.706.22 (2) (b) 2. of the statutexigated
toread:
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706.22(2) (b) 2. Prohibit a local governmental unit
from enforcing, or otherwise fifct the responsibility
authority, or ability of a local governmental unit to
enforce,a federal or state requirement that dagsof the
thingsa local governmental unit is prohibited from doing
underpar (a).

SecTION 44. 706.22 (3) of the statutes, as created by
2015Wisconsin Act 55is renumbered 706.22 (3) @)d
amendedo read:

706.22(3) (a) If a local governmentalnit has in
effect on July 14,2015, an ordinance, resolution, or
policy that is inconsistent with sub. (2) (a) 1the ordi
nance resolution, opolicy does not apply and may not
be enforced.

SecTioN 45. 706.22 (3) (b)f the statutes is created
to read:

706.22(3) (b) If a local governmentalnit has in
effect on the efective date of this paragraph .... [LRB
insertsdate],an ordinance, resolution, or policy that is
inconsistenwith sub. (2) (a) 2m. d8m., the ordinance,
resolution,or policy does not apply and may not be
enforced.

SecTION 46. 895.463 of the statutes is created to read:

895.463Z0oning ordinances. In any matter relating
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enactedr enforced by a cityvillage, town, or counfythe
courtshall resolve an ambiguity in the meaning of a word
or phrase in a zoning ordinan@eshoreland zoning ordi
nancein favor of the free use of private property

SecTioN 47.Initial applicability .

(1) ACTIONSAFFECTINGLAND USE. The treatmenof
sections 59.69 (5) (f), 60.61 (4) (f), 62.23 (7) (d) 4., and
66.1001(4) (f) of the statutes first applies to an action
takenby a city village, town,or county that décts the
allowableuse of landn the diective date of this subsec
tion.

(2) DEVELOPMENTREGULATIONAUTHORITY. The treat
ment of section 66.10015 (1) (a) of the statutes first
appliesto a project for which the first request for approval
is submitted on the #&fctive date of this subsection.

(3) DownN zoNING. The treatment of sectio®®.69
(4) (), 60.61 (2) (a) 6., 62.23 (7) (am), and 66.10015
(title), (1) (as) and (bs), and (3) of the statutes first applies
to a down zoning ordinance that is enacted on tee-ef
tive date of this subsection.

(4) CoNDITIONAL USEPERMITS. The treatment cfec
tion 66.1001 (2mj}b) of the statutes first applies to a<€on
ditional use permit that is in ffct on the déctive date

to a zoning ordinance or shoreland zoning ordinance of this subsection.
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